After reviewing its accounting for leasing transactions, the Company concluded that it would correct certain errors in
its accounting for two types of leasing transactions. First, the Company�s statements of cash flows reflected
construction allowances as a reduction of capital expenditures (within �investing� cash flows) rather than as an
operating lease activity (within �operating� cash flows). Second, the Company had excluded the build-out period of its
stores from its straight line rent expense calculations.
The Company restated its consolidated statements of operations, shareholders� equity and cash flows for the interim
periods ended July 31, 2004, and the effected notes therein. The Company also restated the segment financial
information for the interim periods ended July 31, 2004 (see Note 14). The impact of the restatement was an increase
in net loss of $0.8 million for the six months ended July 31, 2004, and an increase in the net loss of $0.4 million for
the three months ended July 31, 2004.
The significant effects of the corrections of the errors to the condensed consolidated financial statements are as
follows:

Three months ended July 31, 2004
As

reported Adjustments As restated
Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ (249,261) $ (403) $ (249,664)
Operating profit 11,871 (403) 11,468
Income before income taxes 1,957 (403) 1,554
Net income 1,160 (403) 757
Basic and diluted income per share $ 0.03 (0.01) 0.02

-18-

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

RETAIL VENTURES, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

Six months ended July 31, 2004
As

reported Adjustments As restated

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ (503,465) $ (805) $ (504,270)
Operating profit (loss) 18,657 (805) 17,852
Loss before income taxes (652) (805) (1,457)
Net loss (387) (805) (1,192)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.01) (0.03) (0.04)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Net loss $ (387) $ (805) $ (1,192)
Depreciation and amortization 25,619 336 25,955
Deferred income taxes and other noncurrent liabilities (5,327) (13) (5,340)
Proceeds from lease incentives 5,716 168 5,884
Accrued expenses 300 314 614
Net cash used in operating activities (43,007) 5,716 (37,291)
Net cash used in investing activities (29,059) (5,716) (34,775)
16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
On March 8, 2005, Retail Ventures announced that it had learned of the theft of credit card and other purchase
information from a portion of DSW customers. On April 18, 2005, Retail Ventures issued the findings from its
investigation into the theft. The theft took place primarily over two weeks and covered all customers who made
purchases at 108 DSW stores, primarily during a three-month period from mid-November 2004 to mid-February 2005.
Transaction information involving approximately 1.4 million credit cards was obtained. For each card, the stolen
information included credit card or debit card numbers, name and transaction amount. In addition, data from